

SENATE BILL #2856

TITLE: Addition of a Suspension Clause and Revision Clause to the

Student Organization Funding Board Finance Policy

DATE INTRODUCED: February 7th, 2023

AUTHOR: Senator Castronovo

SPONSORS: Senators Clapper, Engelby, Ewalt, and McLean

1. WHEREAS, the purpose of the Associated Students of the University of Wyoming

2. (ASUW) is to serve our fellow students in the best manner possible; and,

3. WHEREAS, during the previous ASUW administration, the ASUW Finance Policy was

4. split into two (2) distinct policies where major changes were implemented; and,

5. WHEREAS, the current Student Organization Funding Board Finance Policy does not

6. currently have a way to be suspended in any manner; and,

7. WHEREAS during committee sessions, there has been a need to suspend small sections

8. of the finance policy on multiple occasions; and,

9. WHEREAS, the Student Organization Funding Board Finance Policy also lacks an

10. official section regarding revisions and adoptions being made to the policy; and,

11. WHEREAS, most working documents of the ASUW contain both a suspension clause

12. requiring a four-fifths vote (4/5th) and a revision and adoption clause requiring a two-

13. thirds $(2/3^{rds})$ majority vote.

14. THEREFORE, be it enacted by the Associated Students of the University of

15. Wyoming (ASUW) Student Government that the Student Organization Funding Board

16. Finance Policy be amended to reflect the changes in Addendum A and Addendum B;

17. and,

19. this bill.
Referred to:Student Organization Funding Board
Date of Passage: February 14th, 2023 Signed: (ASUW Chairperson)
"Being enacted on February 14th, 2023, I do hereby sign my name hereto
and approve this Senate action." ASUW President

18. THEREFORE, be it further enacted that these changes take place upon the passage of

Addendum A

Article 9. Suspension of the Student Organization Funding Board Finance Policy

Section 9.01 Suspension of the Student Organization Funding Board Finance Policy

- 1. These rules, or any portion thereof, may be temporarily suspended by a four-fifths (4/5th) majority standing vote of the ASUW Senate;
- 2. These rules, or any portion thereof, may be suspended in committee by a unanimous standing vote.

Addendum B

Article 10. Revisions and Adoptions

Section 10.01 Revisions and Adoptions

- 1. The Student Organization Funding Board Finance Policy can be revised or have new adoptions introduced through legislation which requires a two-thirds (2/3^{rds}) majority standing vote of the current ASUW Senate;
- 2. The ASUW Student Organization Funding Board Committee has the authority to review the Student Organization Funding Board Finance Policy for corrections to formatting, grammar, and organization to be submitted to the ASUW Senate for a majority vote. No substantive changes may be made unless through the legislative process.